Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer,
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422523
E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 21 May 2018
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 MAY 2018 AT 6.30 PM
THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY
Members of the Committee:
Sandy Lovatt (Chairman)
Janet Shelley (ViceChairman)
Stuart Davenport
Robert Hall

Jenny Hannaby
Anthony Hayward
Bob Johnston

Ben Mabbett
Catherine Webber

Katie Finch
Chris Palmer
Helen Pighills

Julia Reynolds
Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Substitutes Councillors
Yvonne Constance
Margaret Crick
St John Dickson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this
agenda. Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

1

1.

Chairman's announcements

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping
matters.
2.

Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.
3.

Minutes (Pages 4 - 12)

To adopt and sign as correct records the Planning Committee minutes of the
meetings held on 2 and 9 May 2018.
4.

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on
the agenda for this meeting.
5.

Urgent business

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the
matters urgent.
6.

Public participation

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.

Planning applications
All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working
file) and referenced by its application number. These are available to view at the
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be
reported and summarised at the meeting.

2

Summary index of applications
Site Address

Proposal

Application No

Page.

7.

Botley Centre,
West Way,
Botley, Oxford,
OX2 9LP

Variation of Conditions 2 and 4 of
P16/V0246/FUL for the inclusion of
amended plans.

P17/V3298/FUL

13 - 64

8.

Land to the
North West of
Radley

Outline planning application for up to
240 dwellings (comprising a mix of 1,
2, 3, 4 and 5 bedroom dwellings)
including affordable housing, open
space and all associated ancillary
works with all matters reserved
except access.

P17/V1894/O

65 - 106

9.

Land East of
Milton Hill,
Abingdon

Variation of condition 2 (approved
plans) of planning permission
P16/V2900/FUL

P18/V0301/FUL

107 129

10. Land at Park
Farm, East
Challow

Reserved matters application
following outline approval
P16/V0652/O (as varied by
application no. P17/V2884/FUL) for
the appearance, landscaping, layout
and scale. Development of up to 88
dwellings including 40% affordable
housing, landscaping and other
associated works with all matters
reserved with the exception of
access.

P18/V0744/RM

130 141

11. 8 Elms Road,
Botley, Oxford,
OX2 9JZ

Demolition of the existing house at 8
Elms Road and creation of nine new
apartments, as a development of the
extant permission on the site
P17/V1418/FUL.

P17/V3039/FUL

142 153

12. 7 Rimes Close,
Kingston
Bagpuize, OX13
5AL

Proposed erection of a new twobedroom dwelling adjacent to the
existing dwelling.

P18/V0447/FUL

154 167

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic

3

Agenda Item 3

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Planning Committee
held on Wednesday 2 May 2018 at 6.30 pm
in The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), StJohn
Dickson (in place of Chris McCarthy), Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward,
Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett and Catherine Webber
Officers: Holly Bates, Steve Culliford, Emily Hamerton, Laura Hudson, Josh Sharp, Penny
Silverwood and Stuart Walker
Number of members of the public: 6

Pl.176

Chairman's announcements

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

Pl.177

Apologies for absence

Councillor Chris McCarthy had sent his apologies for absence; Councillor StJohn Dickson
attended as his substitute.

Pl.178

Declarations of interest

Councillor Anthony Hayward declared an interest in application P17/V1277/FUL at
Carswell Golf Course at Buckland, as he knew the applicant (minute Pl.183 refers).

Pl.179

Urgent business

None

Pl.180

Public participation

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the
meeting.

Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

Page 4

Pl.1

Pl.181

Land north of A417, east of Wantage

Councillors Jenny Hannaby and StJohn Dickson stepped down from the committee as
they were local ward councillors for this application.
The committee considered reserved matters application P17/V3248/RM for infrastructure
works, including ground levelling, an internal access road, service diversions and
landscaping on land north of the A417, east of Wantage.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Rebecca Bacon, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Jenny Hannaby, one of the local ward councillors, spoke in support of the
application.
In resp
[...]
.
Details to be submitted prior to commencement:
5.
Materials
6.
Construction traffic management statement to be submitted.
7.
Landscaping details and management to be agreed.
8.
Surface and foul water drainage details to be agreed.
9.
Cessation of existing use and removal of buildings to be agreed.
10. Slab levels

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

Page 7

Pl.4

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 9 May 2018 at 6.30 pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway,
Wantage, OX12 9BY
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman),
Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett and Catherine Webber,
St.John Dickson (in place of Robert Hall) and Julia Reynolds (in place of Chris McCarthy)
Officers: Holly Bates, Charlotte Brewerton, Emily Hamerton, Nicola Meurer and Sally
Stradling
Also present: Richard Warren, Strategic Manager and Cathy Champion, Principle
Infrastructure Officer, Oxfordshire County Council. Councillor Matthew Barber.

Pl.184

Chairman's announcements

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.
Following his announcements, the chairman read out a statement concerning a complaint
from Cumnor Parish Council; in summary, in making certain remarks about back land
development in Cumnor at planning committee on 25 October 2017, the chairman stated
there was no intention to indicate a bias in his or other committee members’ approach to
planning applications.

Pl.185

Apologies for absence

Councillors Robert Hall and Chris McCarthy had submitted their apologies for absence.
Councillors St.John Dickson and Julia Reynolds attended as substitutes.

Pl.186

Minutes

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 18 April 2018 as a
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

Pl.187

Declarations of interest

Councillor Julia Reynolds declared that in relation to application P17/V2479/RM – King
Alfred School, East Springfield Road, Wantage, she would be stepping down for the
Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 9 May 2018

Page 8

Pl.1

consideration of the item as she is the chairman of Wantage Town Council Planning
Committee and was present for the consideration of this item.

Pl.188

Urgent business

The development manager advised committee that application P18/V0301/FUL – land east
of Milton Hill, Abingdon, was deferred to allow the applicants to address objections raised.

Pl.189

Public participation

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the
meeting.

Pl.190
P17/V2479/RM - King Alfred School, East Springfield Road,
Wantage
Councillors St.John Dickson and Julia Reynolds stepped down from committee and took
no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered reserved matters application P17/V2479/RM to determine the
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping for the development of 150 dwellings at King
Alfred School, East Springfield Road, Wantage.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Officer update: Wantage Town Council have raised no objections to the application; four
additional objections from residents have been received which raise matters already
addressed in the committee reports; and an extra condition is recommended for details of
the footpath link to Charlton Road to the north of the site to be submitted prior to
commencement.
Alun Bunney, Bernard Connelly and Leone Smith spoke objecting to the application.
Mike Robinson, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
St.John Dickson, one of the local ward councillors, spoke to the 
[...]
 District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 9 May 2018

Page 11

Pl.4

RESOLVED: to grant listed building consent for application P18/V0240/LB, subject to the
following conditions:
1. Commencement within three years.
2. Development completed in accordance with approved plans.
3. Details and materials in accordance with application.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 9 May 2018

Page 12

Pl.5

Agenda Item 7
Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 May 2018

APPLICATION NO.
SITE
PARISH
PROPOSAL

WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
OFFICER

P17/V3298/FUL
Botley Centre West Way Botley Oxford, OX2
9LP
NORTH HINKSEY
Variation of Conditions 2 and 4 of
P16/V0246/FUL for the inclusion of amended
plans (as amended by drawings and information
received 19 March 2018 and 25 April 2018).
Demolition and redevelopment of existing
shopping centre and adjacent buildings (but
excluding Elms Parade) for new retail
development (Use Classes A1-A5) at ground
floor level, with development above comprising
140 residential units (C3), 123 bedroom hotel
(C1) and 261 units of academic residential
accommodation for university staff and students
(sui generis). New community building
(incorporating library) and replacement Baptist
church (D1), small flexible office space (B1).
Associated car parking and landscaping and
altered vehicular accesses from West Way,
Westminster Way and Arthray Road.
Debby Hallett
Emily Smith
Botley Development Company
Stuart Walker

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that authority to grant planning permission is
delegated to the head of planning subject to:
1. The completion of a deed of variation to the S106 legal agreement of
application P16/V0246/FUL.
2. The draft conditions attached at Appendix 1.
1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL

1.2

The application seeks to vary two of the planning conditions attached to
planning permission P16/V0246/FUL for the redevelopment of Bot
[...]
at authority to grant outline consent is delegated to
the head of planning subject to:
I.

A Section 106 legal agreement being entered into in order to ensure
financial contributions towards local infrastructure and to secure
affordable housing; and

II.

Conditions (or provision in S106 as appropriate) as follows:

Standard
1. Time limit – outline
2. Submission of reserved matters
3. Approved plans
Pre-commencement
4. Construction environment management plan for biodiversity to be
agreed.
5. Air quality screening assessment to be agreed.
6. Contaminated land phased risk assessment to be agreed.
7. Details of protection of strategic water main to be agreed.
8. Sustainable drainage details to be agreed.
9. Drainage maintenance plan to be agreed.
10. Groundwater monitoring to be agreed.
11. Clearance and survey of existing culvert and ditch to be agreed.
12. Method statement for groundwater management during
construction phase to be agreed.
13. Foul water drainage details to be agreed.
14. Construction method statement (including construction traffic
management plan) to be agreed.

Page 65

Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 May 2018

15. Details of pedestrian/cycle crossing point for Church Lane to be
agreed.
16. Details of connection to Church Farm access to be agreed.
17. Details of Whites Lane stopping up to be agreed.
18. Details of off-site highway works and timetable for implementation
to be agreed.
19. Written scheme of archaeological investigation to be agreed.
20. Programme of archaeological work to be agreed.
21. Tree protection plan to be agreed.
With reserved matters
22. Biodiversity Enhancement Plan (BEP).
23. Implementation of noise mitigation measures.
24. Housing mix to be agreed.
25. Electric charging points designed into properties with garages.
Pre-occupation
26. Contaminated land validation report.
27. Confirmation of wastewater network upgrade completion or housing
and infrastructure phasing plan agreed.
28. Access and v
[...]
tation of noise mitigation measures
Environmental Health – Contaminated Land
No objections, subject to conditions:
 Contaminated land phased risk assessment
 Validation report
Natural England

No objection.

Environment Agency

No comments.

Thames Water
No objection, subject to conditions:
 Confirmation of wastewater network upgrade completion or housing and
infrastructure phasing plan agreed;
 Details of protection of strategic water main
Waste Team Vale
No objections, subject to contribution.
Drainage Engineer Vale
No objections, subject to conditions:
 Sustainable drainage details;
 Maintenance plan;
 Groundwater monitoring
 Clearance and survey of existing culvert and ditch
 Method statement for groundwater management during construction
phase;
 Foul water drainage details.
Landscape Officer Vale
No objections subject to details being provided at the reserved matters
stage.
Forestry Officer Vale
No objections, subject to conditions.
Leisure Team Vale
Comments on leisure contributions; these would now be secured via CIL.

Page 69

Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 May 2018

Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Object due to increased pressure on local services and would like to
discuss how the development would contribute to the local health economy.
n.b. Contributions to mitigate this would now be secured via CIL.
Oxfordshire Badger Group
Object for the following reasons:
 Mitigation for badgers remains inadequate and presents several threats
to the survival of the resident population of the protected species;
 A significant loss of habitat and biodiversity will still result from building
in the centre of the quarry area to the southern part of the site;
 A net gain in biodiversity has not been proved in the published
documentation.
Councillor Edward Blagrove (Kennington and Radley)
Comments submitted covering the following summarised topics:





Insufficient connectivity;
The development should contribute towards a mitigation sc
[...]
UL
Land East of Milton Hill Abingdon
MILTON
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of
planning permission P16/V2900/FUL
(Development comprising 458 dwellings with
associated public open space, infrastructure
and improved sports facilities. Reservation of
land for future primary school expansion).
Michael Murray
Mr David Bent
Liz Fay

RECOMMENDATION
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
1. Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2. Approved plans.
3. Phasing plan.
4. Tree protection method statement.
5. Arboricultural method statement.
6. Sustainable drainage scheme and surface water scheme.
7. Bio-diversity method statement.
8. Construction traffic management.
9. Slab levels (dwellings).
10. Archaeological watching brief.
11. Implementation of programme or archaeological work.
12. Boundary details with Milton United Football Club.
13. Sample materials.
14. Hard and soft landscaping scheme.
15. Acoustic surveys.
16. Details of locally equipped area of play, public seating, bins.
17. Implementation of Thames Water sewer impact study.
18. Visibility splays.
19. Access in accordance with specified plan.
20. New estate roads.
21. Car parking.
22. Permitted development restriction, extensions and outbuildings.
23. Pedestrian access between football pitch and changing facilities.
24. Hours of work.
1.0
1.1

ADDENDUM REPORT
This addendum report is produced as an update to the previous report that
was produced for consideration by Planning Committee on 9 May 2018. It
was deferred from that committee meeting at the applicant’s request, for them

Page 107

Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 May 2018

to address the objection raised by the Forestry Officer and the concerns raised
by the Landscape Officer. The applicant has subsequently made
amendments to the layout of the site in response to the issues identified by
officers.
1.2

The report to 9 May planning committee recommended refusal of the
application, 
[...]
n Infrastructure
CP46 - Conservation and Improvement of Biodiversity
DC3 - Design against crime
DC4 - Public Art
DC5 - Access
DC6 - Landscaping
DC7 - Waste Collection and Recycling
H23 - Open Space in New Housing Development
HE10 - Archaeology
HE9 - Archaeology
L1 - Playing Space
NE9 - The Lowland Vale
VALE OF WHITE HORSE DESIGN GUIDE 2015
Case Officer: Liz Fay
Email: liz.fay@southandvale.gov.uk

Page 129

Agenda Item 10
Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 May 2018

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

P18/V0744/RM
RESERVED MATTERS
22.3.2018
EAST CHALLOW
Yvonne Constance
Crest Nicolson (Chiltern)
Land at Park Farm East Challow
Reserved Matters application following Outline
Approval P16/V0652/O (as varied by application
no. P17/V2884/FUL) for the appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale. Development of
up to 88 dwellings including 40% affordable
housing, landscaping and other associated
works with all matters reserved with the
exception of access.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that reserved matters be approved subject to
conditions summarised as follows:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Approved plans.
Relocation of proposed beech trees.
Landscaping implementation and retention.
Road surfacing.
Parking spaces to be provided before occupation.
Boundary details to be provided before occupation.
Working hours to be Monday to Friday 0730 to 1800 and 0800 to
1300 Saturday. No works on Sundays or public holidays.

The planning conditions and s106 agreement for the outline permission
remain applicable.

1.0

INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1

The application is presented to committee as East Challow Parish
Council objects to the proposal.

1.2

The application seeks approval of reserved matters following the grant
of outline planning permission for up to 88 dwellings on this site. The
reserved matters are appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

1.3

This reserved matters application is not an opportun

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 30 May 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Stuart Davenport, St.John Dickson (in 
place of Janet Shelley). Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, 
Ben Mabbett and Catherine Webber 
 
Officers: Holly Bates, Adrian Butler, Martin Deans, Emily Hamerton, Andy Heron, Nicola 
Meurer and Stuart Walker 
 
Also present: Councillors Edward Blagrove and Debby Hallett 

 

 

Pl.1 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

Pl.2 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Janet Shelley had submitted her apologies for absence, Councillor St.John 
Dickson attended as her substitute. 
 

Pl.3 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meetings held on 2 and 9 May 2018 
as correct records and agree that the chairman sign them as such. 
 

Pl.4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Pl.5 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

Pl.6 Public participation  
 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.2 

Pl.7 P17/V3298/FUL - Botley Centre, West Way, Botley, Oxford  
 
The committee considered application P17/V3298/FUL for a variation of Conditions 2 and 
4 of approved application P16/V0246/FUL (the demolition and redevelopment of the 
existing shopping centre and adjacent buildings) for the inclusion of amended plans for 
Botley Centre, West Way, Botley, Oxford. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Officer updates: two further letters of objection had been received regarding cycle parking 
facilities and car park ramps. Leila Moran MP has submitted a statement and due to a 
response from Oxfordshire County Council Highways, an extra condition is recommended 
for inclusion relating to further details on cycle parking facilities. 
 
Dr. Andrew Pritchard, a representative of North Hinksey Parish Council, spoke objecting to 
the application.   
 
Grant Nightingale and Simon Banks spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Huw Griffiths, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Debby Hallett, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 A condition is included relating to arrangements to be agreed with Highways. 

 A post completion safety audit is not necessary as it is a privately-owned 
development. 

 An extra condition requiring further details on cycle parking is required. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to authorise the head of planning to approve the 
application with the additional condition as detailed above, was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant planning permission for application 
P17/V3298/FUL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The completion of a deed of variation to the S106 legal agreement of 
application P16/V0246/FUL. 

2. The draft conditions attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
3. Further details on cycle parking to be submitted and approved. 

 

Pl.8 P17/V1894/O - Land to the North West of Radley  
 
Councillors Bob Johnston and Robert Hall, local ward councillors, stepped down from the 
committee and took no part in the debate or voting for this item. 
 
The committee considered outline application P17/V1894/O for the development of up to 
240 dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and all associated ancillary works 
on land to the North West of Radley, with all matters reserved except access.  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.3 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Officer updates: an extra condition relating to a landscape and ecology management plan 
is recommended for inclusion. Following a query from the local badger group, officers 
confirmed that Natural England’s first response to the application stated they had no 
comment to make. Their response to the revised scheme is: “The advice provided in our 
previous response applies equally to this amendment although we made no objection to 
the original proposal.” The County Council have also confirmed that they will not be 
seeking a s106 contribution towards land for a secondary school expansion due to pooling 
restrictions, but that a contribution towards primary school transport may be required and 
can be secured via S106 as direct mitigation. 
 
Chris Henderson, a representative of Radley Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.   
 
Revd. Tony Rogerson, a representative of St. James Church and the Church Housing 
Group, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Gemma Care and Craig Pettit, the applicant’s agents, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Edward Blagrove and Bob Johnston, two of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to 
the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 There is no specific requirement in the Local Plan for site connectivity via a 
footpath/cycle link through existing development to the east/south of the site. The 
proposal includes suitable pedestrian and cycle linkages that are proportionate and 
reasonable for the scale and nature of the application. 

 If members required it, a compliance condition can be included to safeguard the 
area of open space along the southern boundary of the site, which would not 
preclude the future provision of a footpath/cycle link by the parish council. 

 
Whilst concerned about the connectivity of the site, committee members were satisfied 
that the application was acceptable in planning terms as a strategic site in the Local Plan. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to authorise the head of planning to approve the 
application with the extra conditions relating to a landscape and ecology management plan 
and safeguarding open space, was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant outline planning permission for 
application P17/V1894/O, subject to: 
 

I. A Section 106 legal agreement being entered into in order to ensure financial 
contributions towards local infrastructure and to secure affordable housing; and 

II. Conditions (or provision in S106 as appropriate) as follows: 
 

1. Time limit – outline. 
2. Submission of reserved matters. 
3. Approved plans. 
4. Construction environment management plan for biodiversity to be 

agreed. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.4 

5. Air quality screening assessment to be agreed. 
6. Contaminated land phased risk assessment to be agreed. 
7. Details of protection of strategic water main to be agreed. 
8. Sustainable drainage details to be agreed. 
9. Drainage maintenance plan to be agreed. 
10. Groundwater monitoring to be agreed. 
11. Clearance and survey of existing culvert and ditch to be agreed. 
12. Method statement for groundwater management during construction phase to be 

agreed. 
13. Foul water drainage details to be agreed. 
14. Construction method statement (including construction traffic management plan) to 

be agreed. 
15. Details of pedestrian/cycle crossing point for Church Lane to be agreed. 
16. Details of connection to Church Farm access to be agreed. 
17. Details of Whites Lane stopping up to be agreed. 
18. Details of off-site highway works and timetable for implementation to be agreed. 
19. Written scheme of archaeological investigation to be agreed. 
20. Programme of archaeological work to be agreed. 
21. Tree protection plan to be agreed. 
22. Biodiversity Enhancement Plan (BEP). 
23. Implementation of noise mitigation measures. 
24. Housing mix to be agreed. 
25. Electric charging points designed into properties with garages. 
26. Contaminated land validation report. 
27. Confirmation of wastewater network upgrade completion or housing and 

infrastructure phasing plan agreed. 
28. Access and visibility splays to be provided in accordance with plans. 
29. Updated residential travel plan statement. 
30. Hours of construction work. 
31. New estate roads to Highway Authority specification. 
32. No drainage to highway. 
33. Landscape and Ecology Management plan (LEMP) to be submitted and agreed, 

prior to occupation of relevant phase/s of development which include the old quarry 
area. 

34. Safeguarding of open space to the southern boundary of the site, in accordance 
with the submitted parameter plans, to not preclude any future potential 
pedestrian/cycle linkages.  
 

 

Pl.9 P18/V0301/FUL - Land East of Milton Hill, Abingdon  
 
Councillor Stuart Davenport, a neighbouring ward member, stepped down from the 
committee and took no part in the debate or voting for this item. 
 
The committee considered application P18/V0301/FUL to vary Condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planning permission P16/V2900/FUL for a development of 458 dwellings with 
associated public open space, infrastructure, improved sports facilities and reservation of 
land for future primary school expansion on land east of Milton Hill, Abingdon. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.5 

Officer updates: The residents of 1-4 Appledore had withdrawn their objections to the 
application. Oxfordshire County Council highways have not yet responded to the latest 
amended application, their original objections have now been mitigated by condition. 
 
Mark Smith, a representative of Milton Parish Council, spoke in support of the application.   
 
Derek Rees and Andy Burchette spoke in support of the application. 
 
Stuart Davenport, one of the neighbouring ward councillors, spoke to the application.   
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V0301/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement three years - full planning permission. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Phasing plan. 
4. Tree protection method statement. 
5. Arboricultural method statement. 
6. Sustainable drainage scheme and surface water scheme. 
7. Bio-diversity method statement. 
8. Construction traffic management. 
9. Slab levels (dwellings). 
10. Archaeological watching brief. 
11. Implementation of programme or archaeological work. 
12. Boundary details with Milton United Football Club. 
13. Sample materials. 
14. Hard and soft landscaping scheme. 
15. Acoustic surveys. 
16. Details of locally equipped area of play, public seating, bins. 
17. Implementation of Thames Water sewer impact study. 
18. Visibility splays. 
19. Access in accordance with specified plan. 
20. New estate roads. 
21. Car parking. 
22. Permitted development restriction, extensions and outbuildings. 
23. Pedestrian access between football pitch and changing facilities. 
24. Hours of work. 

 

Pl.10 P18/V0744/RM - Land at Park Farm, East Challow  
 
The committee considered reserved matters application P18/V0744/RM following outline 
approval of application P16/V0652/O for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 
a development of up to 88 dwellings on land at Park Farm, East Challow. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Steve Gillott, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 30 May 2018  Pl.6 

Susie Hartas, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Officer update: members were advised that Condition 2 should be amended to also 
include the reconfiguration of landscaping on the north-west boundary of the site (adjacent 
to 10 The Park).  
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that an extra 
condition could be included to secure more visitor parking. 
 
Whilst some committee members were of the view that the overall parking on site met 
planning policy requirements and that to amend parking would affect the overall design of 
the scheme, the majority were of the view that an extra condition to revise the unallocated 
parking plan would be preferable. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with the extra condition as 
detailed above, was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V0744/RM, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans. 
1. Relocation of proposed beech trees and amended landscaping at the north-west 

boundary to the site. 
2. Landscaping implementation and retention. 
3. Road surfacing. 
4. Parking spaces to be provided before occupation. 
5. Boundary details to be provided before occupation. 
6. Working hours to be Monday to Friday 0730 to 18:00 and 08:00 to 13:00 Saturday. 

No works on Sundays or public holidays. 
7. Additional unallocated parking plans to be agreed. 

 
The planning conditions and s106 agreement for the outline permission 
remain applicable. 
 
Just before the meeting guillotine of 9:00pm, part way through consideration of this 
application, committee members took a vote to continue this item only, as per the council’s 
Constitution. Therefore, the next two applications on the agenda were deferred to a 
committee meeting at a later date. 
 

Pl.11 P17/V3039/FUL - 8 Elms Road, Botley, Oxford  
 
Application P17/V3039/FUL was deferred due to the meeting guillotine having been 
reached before its consideration. 
 

Pl.12 P18/V0447/FUL - 7 Rimes Close, Kingston Bagpuize  
 
Application P18/V0447/FUL was deferred due to the meeting guillotine having been 
reached before its consideration. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 


